Non-interest bearing  504,392 - - 29,480 533,872

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS  504,392 - - 29,480 533,872

30 June 2018

Weighted
Average
Effective
Interest

Rate

Less than 1
month

1 to 3
months

3 months
to 1 year

1 to 5
years

Total

 % $ $ $ $ $

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Non-interest bearing  500,309 - - 471,276 971,585

Variable interest rate
instruments

- - - - -

Fixed interest rate instruments 1.43% 1,221,195 - - - 1,221,195

  1,721,504 - - 471,276 2,192,780

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Non-interest bearing  245,509 - - - 245,509

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS  245,509 - - - 245,509

Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value because of their short-term
maturity.

Annual Report Year Ended 30 June 2019

64

NOTE 18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2019, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variable remaining constant would be as follows:

 2019

$

2018

$

CHANGE IN LOSS Change Change

Increase in interest rate by 1% 9,631 12,221

Decrease in interest rate by 1% (9,631) (12,221)

CHANGE IN EQUITY Change Change

Increase in interest rate by 1% (9,631) (12,221)

Decrease in interest rate by 1% 9,631 12,221

(d) Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group. The Group has adopted the policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and
obtaining sufficient collateral or other security where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of
financial loss from defaults.

The Group operates in the mining exploration sector; it therefore does not supply products and have trade
receivables and is not exposed to credit risk in relation to trade receivables. The Group does not have any